The federal guidelines described in Section
6.2(5) hereof and attached hereto as Exhibit G.

(50) MWD.  As defined in Recital B.

(51) MWD/CVWD Transfer and Exchange Agreement.  The agreement
between MWD and CVWD dated as of the Closing Date regarding the transfer by MWD to
CVWD of thirty-five thousand (35,000) AFY of MWD's State Water Project entitlement and the
exchange of such water for Colorado River water, with such changes thereto as MWD and
CVWD may from time to time agree subject to the provisions of Section 4.9 hereof.

(52) "N" Dollars.  That nominal dollar amount in a future Calendar Year

[...]

to whether any such transaction is properly characterized as a transfer under California
law or whether such transaction is subject to SWRCB jurisdiction.

ARTICLE 2
WATER BUDGETS

2.1 IID Water Budget.

(1) Priority 3a Cap.  IID's Consumptive Use entitlement under its share of
Priority 3a is capped by this Agreement at three million one hundred thousand (3,100,000) AFY
at Imperial Dam, less (i) the Conserved Water made available by IID for use by others
hereunder, and (ii) the water made available under Paragraph (2) of this Section 2.1 to the extent
charged to Priority 3a, and plus any Conserved Water made available to IID from the lining of

[...]

the Secretary to make available for Consumptive Use by holders of miscellaneous and Indian

present perfected Colorado River water rights the aggregate amount necessary to satisfy
individually their respective present perfected rights to Colorado River water, up to a maximum
of eleven thousand five hundred (11,500) AFY.  IID's obligation to forbear use of water for this
purpose may be charged, at IID's option, to its rights under Priorities 6a, 7 or 3a as available.  In
the event it is not necessary in any Year for IID and CVWD to collectively forbear a total of
fourteen thousand five hundred (14,500) AF for this purpose, then a credit equal to the difference
between 14,500 AF and the amount of actual necessary forbearance responsibility shall be shared
seventy-five percent (75%) to IID and twenty-five percent (25%) to CVWD.

(3) IID Priority 6a Forbearance and Priority 7 Use.

[...]

Consumptively Use Priority 6a water as it may be available in accordance with the following
order of use, subject to any rights that PVID might have, and except as may otherwise be
required under the Interim Surplus Guidelines or under Section 4.13 hereof:  first, thirty-eight
thousand (38,000) AFY to MWD; second, sixty-three thousand (63,000) AFY to IID; third, one
hundred nineteen thousand (119,000) AFY to CVWD; fourth, any balance of Priority 6a and 7
water available in accordance with the priorities identified in IID, CVWD and MWD Section 5
Contracts, as in effect on October 15, 1999.  Should IID, CVWD or MWD not Consumptively
Use all or any of the Priority 6a or 7 water available to it as provided above, any unused volume

[...]

Thereafter, IID shall use and conserve water within the IID Service Area in a manner that will
assure that clause (ii) will be met.

2.2 CVWD Water Budget.

(1) Priority 3a Cap.  CVWD's Consumptive Use entitlement under its share
of  Priority 3a is capped by this Agreement at three hundred thirty thousand (330,000) AFY at
Imperial Dam, less (i) Conserved Water made available from the lining of the Coachella Canal,
as provided under and subject to the terms and conditions of the Allocation Agreement, and (ii)
the water made available under Paragraph (2) of this Section 2.2 to the extent charged to Priority

[...]

CVWD's obligation to forbear use of water for this purpose may
be charged, at CVWD's option, to its rights under Priorities 6, 7 or 3 as available.  In the event
that it is not necessary in any Year for IID and CVWD to collectively forbear a total of fourteen
thousand five hundred (14,500) AF for this purpose, then a credit equal to the difference between
fourteen thousand five hundred (14,500) AF and the amount of actual necessary forbearance
responsibility shall be shared seventy-five percent (75%) to IID and twenty-five percent (25%) to
CVWD.

(3) CVWD Priority 6a Forbearance and Priority 7 Use.  CVWD agrees to
forbear Consumptive Use under Priority 6a sufficient to enable IID, CVWD and MWD to

[...]

Consumptively Use Priority 6a water as it may be available in accordance with the following
order of use, subject to any rights that PVID might have, and except as may otherwise be
provided under the Interim Surplus Guidelines or under Section 4.13 hereof:  first,  thirty-eight
thousand (38,000) AFY to MWD; second, sixty-three thousand (63,000) AFY to IID; third, one
hundred nineteen thousand (119,000) AFY to CVWD; fourth, any balance of Priority 6a and 7

water available in accordance with the priorities identified in the IID, CVWD and MWD Section
5 Contracts, as in effect on October 15, 1999.  Should IID, CVWD or MWD not Consumptively
Use all or any of the Priority 6a or 7 water available to it as provided above, any unused volume